## **DISTRICT OF LAKE COUNTRY**

## **BYLAW 1009**

## A BYLAW TO AMEND SOIL REGULATION BYLAW

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the District of Lake Country in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. DISTRICT OF LAKE COUNTRY SOIL REGULATION BYLAW 95-015 IS HEREBY AMENDED BY:
- 1.1. Deleting the definitions of "Deposit Fee" and "Removal Fee" in their entirety and replacing them with the following:

"Deposit Fee" means the fee payable as set out in the District Fees Bylaw, or under any other bylaw of the District, as amended from time to time, by the property owner or by a permit holder for the Deposit of a soil substance.

"Removal Fee" means the fee payable as set out in the District Fees Bylaw, or under any other bylaw of the District, as amended from time to time, by the property owner or by a permit holder for the Removal of a soil substance;

- 1.2. Amending Section 4. (1) Licensing of Business by deleting the text "the municipal Business Licence Bylaw" and replacing it with "as set out in the District Fees Bylaw, or under any other bylaw of the District, as amended from time to time."
- 1.3. Amending Section 6. (6) i) and ii) by deleting the text "in the amount of fifty cents (\$0.50)" and replacing it with "as set out in the District Fees Bylaw, or under any other bylaw of the District, as amended from time to time."
- 1.4. Amending Section 6. (6) ii) heading "Other" by adding the text "as set out in the District Fees Bylaw, or under any other bylaw of the District, as amended from time to time" immediately following the text "...required to be paid,"

## 2. CITATION

2.1. This bylaw may be cited as "Fees Amendment Bylaw (Soil Regulation) 1009, 2017".

READ A FIRST TIME this 4<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2017. READ A SECOND TIME this 4<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2017. READ A THIRD TIME this 4<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2017.

ADOPTED this 18<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2017.

| Original signed by James Baker | Original signed by Reyna Seabrook |
|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Mayor                          | Corporate Officer                 |

| I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of the Bylaw cited as "Fees Amendment Bylaw(Soil Regulation) 1009, 2017" as adopted by the Municipal Council on the 18 <sup>th</sup> day of July, 201 |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| Date   | Corporate Officer |

Page 2 of 2

Bylaw 1009, 2017